

**Mat- 228/2023**  
**(CNR No. WBSP15-000553-2023)**  
**(J.O. Code- WB00859)**

**Order No. 08**

**Dated: 22.03.2024**

Both the petitioner and the respondent are found present by filing hazira along with their respective Ld. Advocates.

The respondent has filed her written statement. Copy of the written statement has been served upon the Ld. Advocate of the petitioner.

Let the written statement be kept with the record.

It appears from the record that the petitioner filed a petition on 02.03.2024 under order VI rules 17 C.P.C praying for amendment of the plaint.

Copy of the said amendment petition dated 02.03.2024 is served upon the Ld. Advocate of the respondent.

The said petition under order VI rule 17 C.P.C. is taken up for hearing.

Heard the Ld. Advocates of both the parties.

Perused the said petition and the case record.

Considered.

After going through the portion of the amendment sought for by the petitioner, it appears to this court that the same is necessary and relevant for proper adjudication of this case and if the same is allowed it shall not change the nature and character of this suit. Moreover, the aforesaid amendment petition has been filed at a very early stage prior to commencement of the trial. Thus, there is no bar to allow the said petition.

Hence, it is

**ORDERED**

That the petition under order VI rules 17 C.P.C dated 02.03.2024 filed by the petitioner is allowed on contest but without cost.

Fix 16.04.2024 for filing of amended plaint by the petitioner. The respondent is at liberty to file any additional written statement on the said date.

D/C by me,

A.D.J. 2<sup>nd</sup> Court, Kakdwip

Addl. Dist. & Sessions Judge, 2<sup>nd</sup> Court,  
Kakdwip, South 24 Parganas